
, 
• • 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: September 6, 2016 

or Procurement Director Award D 

ContractorNendor Name (OBA): Zayo Group, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company 

Project Title/Description: 
Contract Amendment No. Three (3) to Non-Exclusive Right-of-Way Use License for a Communications System. 

Purpose: 
This Amendment expands the area of encroachment for Licensee to construct, install , maintain and operate a 
communications facility in the Right-of-Way. The expanded area of encroachment is depicted in Exhibits B-1 through 
B-16,which are attached to the subject License Amendment. All other terms of the original Right of Way Use License 
and any prior Amendments thereto shall remain in effect. 

Procurement Method: 
D 29.4.Xl.H "Other Non-Procurement Method" 

·Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To expand Licensee's fiber optics communications system within certain aras of unincorporated Pima County to fulfill 
contractual obligations to Verizon to install a communication system connecting its cellular communications facil ities 
within the County. 

Public Benefit: 
To enhance cell service to customers in unincorporated Pima County. 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Licensee is required to obtain all applicable permits prior to commencing any work in the right-of-way. Licensee shall 
indemnify County from all claims resulting from activities in connection with the License, and shall obtain and 
maintain , at its own expense, the required levels of insurance during the entire term of the Contract, and shall provide 
County with current certificates of insurance. Licensee shall pay the $3,000 fee required to "amend its existing 
License to increase line distance" pursuant to Pima County Ordinance No. 2004-19, Section 1(J). 

Retroactive: 
No. 

In accordance with applicable Arizona law [ARS Section 40-283(E)] , Public Notice was published in the Daily 
Territorial once per week for 3 consecutive weeks prior to the Board of Supervisors hearing date of September 6, 
2016. 

c:iJ 



t- . 
Original ~nformation 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 
----~ ----- -------

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ------
0 Expense Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ ------------
Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: 
---------------------------~ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? D Yes D No 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment Information 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Document Type:_C_T_N ____ Department Code: _IT ____ Contract Number (i.e. , 15-123):_1_3-_0_0_8 ___ _ 

Amendment No.: 3 AMS Version No. : 4 -------- -------- ------------
Effective Date: 9- & - J tJ I(, New Termination Date: 08/19/2017 

----------~ 

D Expense [gJ Revenue D Increase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 3,000.00 ---'--------
Funding Source(s): N/A 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: -0-----------------------------

Contact: Michael D. Stofko 

Department: Real Property 

Departme~DirectorS~na~re/D~e : ~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~-----­
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: 

-~~~=--+-:l~-~~~'-l,,-~~:....a_-/;b~--.--....,..------

C o u n ty Adm in is tr~or Signa~reffi~e : ~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--­
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY 

PROJECT: Nonexclusive Right-of-Way Use License for a 
Communications System 

LICENSEE: Zayo Group, LLC 

CONTRACT NO.: CTN-IT-13-008 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: Three (#03) 

. CONTRACT I 

NO, (/, 1' ti- :11'- 13-t! ~ !' 
AMENDMENT NO. a .3 
:f~i% l'!i:lfnb t mug\ 1ppe1r on all 
"'~'~*1 ~nupondenct and 
~@11\% gii~ttalnlnt to this 
~\~ .. 

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 08/20/2012 - 08/19/201 7 ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: $3,000.00 
N/A 

$3,000.00 
$6,000.00 

TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 8/19/2017 PRIOR AMENDMENTS: 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 08/19/2017 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO NONEXCLUSIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY USE LICENSE FOR A 
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM 

WHEREAS, COUNTY granted LICENSEE a Nonexclusive Right-of-V\fay Use License for a 
Communications System; and 

WHEREAS, LICENSEE and COUNTY, pursuant to Article I - Grant of License, have agreed to 
expand the area of encroachment to construct, install , maintain and operate a communications 
sustem in additional areas of Right-of-Way as depicted in Exhibits B-1 through B-16. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows : 

ADD: EXHIBITS 8-1 through 8-16 

The effective date of this Amendment is upon execution by the Pima County Board of 
Supervisors. 

All other provisions of the License not specifically changed by th is Amendment remain in effect 
and are binding upon the parties. 

96921 I 00392834 I v 1 
Zayo Group, LLC 

Page 1 

Fiber Optic Communications System 
CTN-IT-13*0008, Amendment #3 



. ' 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this License Amendment 
on the dates written below. 

PIMA COUNTY: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Date 

A 

Tob~ r:~r Deputy Co 

Date 

96921 I 00392834 I v 1 
Zayo Group, LLC 

Page 2 

ZAYO GROUP, LLC: 

Date 

Fiber Optic Communications System 
CTN-IT-13*0008, Amendment #3 



. / 

.-.. .-
./ .,.,! 

. ..:.. / : 
".i" 

·- ·'l t 

'\ ·--

·-' 
·~-....... ·-.-..!""..::· 

-

·­--· 

j i 
• 

... .--

.;;:-... _ 

--

INF<>™ATION IH ntlS DOCUMENT IS 
PROPRIETARY AND CONFIOEHTIAl AHO 

SHAl.lNOf!EW:DCOi'IED, 
REPROOUCtO, OR OISCl.OSlOWITHOUT 

PRIORWNmNCONSENTOF 
ZAYOGllOUP 

--- toMPt.ETEDROUTE 

--- P1IDPOS£0AOOT[ 

...... 
Q) 

..0 
u.. 
ro 
E 
a.. 



/ 

-···-. _,.._ 

INFO«.MA T10N IN ntlS OOCUMOU JS 
PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDE NTIAL AND 

SHALlNOT9£USEOCOPlEO, 
REPROOUCfD, Olt DISC\OSED wmtOUl 

PRJORWRITTtHCONSUfTOJ 
ZAY'OG~ 

--- tOMPUTEDROUTE 

--- "°'°"OOOO!t 

Q) 
-+.J 
:J 
0 

0::: 
.... 
Q) 

..0 
u... 
ro 

a: E 
a a.. 

TWO WORKING DAYS 
BEFORE YOU DIG, CALL 

(602)263-1100 
BLUE STAKE CENTER 

REVISIONS 



.--
i 

./ 

,; . 

/1 I 
__ ,,,. 

·-

_ __. 
. /" 

I 

/ 

-· .. -

/ 

. ./ 
' 

./· 
/ 

) 

_,) 

-
. .I 

} 
/' 

,. _,,.. .... 
.,/ 

' l 
l 

INFOllMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT IS 
PROP RIETARY ANO CONFIDENTIAL AND 

SHAU.NOTBE USEOCOPIEO, 
REPROOUCEO,OROISCLOSEDWITliOUT 

PlllOAWIVTTt:NCOffSEHTOf 
ZAYOGROUP 

--- COMPlETEO ROUTE 

--- Pll°'°5lOROUTt 

Q) 
....... 
::J 
0 
a:: 
.... 
Q) 

..0 
u.. 
ro 
E 
c.. 

~ 
TWO W ORKING DAYS 

'16o'ii26Yl°ioo" 
8LUE STAICIE CENTER 

REVISIONS 



l 

·' 

.. ~. 

.-

, 
I 

/ 

; 

! 
' I ..._ __ .. . .. _ ... ;.:::::.."':'"'_ ... 

) 

I 

.l 
,/" 

........ 
I 

} 

·-.. 
/ 

I 

/ 

r 

·=- I 
.~~- ........ ., 

-1 
•I 

0 
!NFO«MAOON IN nus DOCUMEffl l5 
PROPRIETARY .t.ND COHF10£NT1Al AND 

SHAtltfOTBEUSEDOOPIED, 
REPl!OOUClO, OR DISQ.OSEO WITHOUT 

PR!ORWRtTTINCONSE.NTOf 
lAVOGROUP 

--- COMMED ROUTt 

--- nOPOSlDROIJTt 

..... 
Cl.I 

..0 
LI.. 

ro 
E 
a.. 

TWO WORKING DAYS 
BEFORE YOU DIG, CAlL 

(602)263-1100 
BLUE STAKE CENTER 

REVISIONS 



........ 

I 

f 

. j 
' 

t , 
,/ 

,/' 

-
/ 

Go gle 

•A tAOROSA Hrtts 

SO OlfR 
Jl~A l l~TA'l 

" I 

MIRA \fl$TA 
FStMrS 

z 

f 
11 

i 
£Pnttet Ad 

...... 

% Kf l U E 

M. LfRHfl/ 

INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMEITT IS 
PROPRIETAAVANDCONflDENTIALAND 

SHAl.lMOT 8EUSEDCOPlfO, 
REPROOUCEO, OllDISO.OSEDWITHOOT 

PRIOR WNTTEN CONSENT Of 
ZAYOGkOUP 

--- COMPUTEOROUTE 

--- ~ROflOS(DROlJTt 

Q) 
+-' 
:::l 
0 

0::: ,_ 
Q) 

..0 
LL.. 

ro 
E 
a.. 

~ 
'TWO WORKING DAYS 

·1602ii63~1°iooll 
BLUE STAKE CENTER 



..-' 
. ,_., ,l 

.-

.. ~ ..--· 

i - - -·----

·-

( 

... _ 

.. 
,l 

) ___ ... __ 

..... ~ INFORMA TKlN tN nns DOCUMEtfT IS 
PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL ANO 

SHALLNOT6EUSEDCOPIEO, 
R£?ROOUC:t0, OR DISO.OSEO WITHOtJT 

PRIORWl!ITTIHCONSENTOF 
ZA't'OGAOUP 

--- COMPUTED ROOTE 

--- PRQllOS£Dmn 

(lJ 
+-' 
::J 
0 

ex:: 
'-
(IJ 

..c 
LI.. 

ro 
E 
a.. 



rttFOllMATIOH !N THIS DOCUMENT IS 
PROPRIETARY AND CONflDENTIAL AND 

SHAl.lNOTBE USEDCOPIEO, 
11.EPllOOUC(O, ORDISCl.OSEDWITHOt.rT 

P!llORWllfTTENCOHSlHTOf 
ZAYOGll:OOP 

--- COMPlITED ROUTE 

--- """"''"""" 

R VISI NS 

QJ 
....... 
::J 
0 

0::: 
'-
QJ 

..c 
LL 

ro 
E 
c... 



i 
( 

I 
' 

.. __ ... 
==· 

r 

I 
.res 

A£0 JWGTO~ YA Of l 
lSTAffS Vf 1A HR( 

T•nqvr. Verdeo 

1Hf FORH 
NIN[AS 

COUNfAV 
CltJS fSrA< 

" .... 

-
,__.,_ 

WHfSPllt H VERN N 
w:N ~ RANCH f Af($ 

z 
r 
f 

WI OHORSf 
IU"CH fST.ATfS E81t1S1 

(_.., .... .. 
~ 
ll 

ESt~ Ad 

r ' 

!NfOR MATION IN ntlS DOCUMEITT IS 
PROf'Rl£TAAY AND CONFIDENTIAi.AND 

SHAllNOTBEUSEDCOPIEO, 
RE~D.OR OISQ.OSED W!THOUT 

PRIOll WRITTEHCOHSENTOf 
ZAYOGROUP 

--- COMPUTEOROUTE 

--- PROl'OSEDROUTE 

..... 
Q) 

...c 
LI.. 

ro 
E 
a.. 

TWO WORKING DAYS 
BEFORE YOU DIG, CALL 

(602)263-1100 
BLUE STA.KE CENTER 

REVISIONS 



.. 

'I 

·--

l 
I 

.. "' .. -· .-
·-

. 
< 

w .. 
! 

INFOfUAATION IN TitlS OOCUMUfl IS 
PROPlll£TARY AND CONflDENTlALAND 

SHAl.I. NOT & USED COPIED, 
R£PflODIJC(0, OR D!saOSEOW!TlOJT 

~WRITTEN CONSENT OF 
ZAl'OG~OUP 

--- COMPl.ETEDROUTE 

--- PROPOSCDROOTE 

..... 
Q) 

..0 
LL 

ro 
E 
0: 

~ 
TWO WORKING DAYS 

'16o2i253~l°iooLL 
BLUE STAKE CE NTER 



\ 

,,,... 

' £ 

• 
i r 
r 

'\ 
, _ 

i 1 __ 

(V.-.ORd 

·-· .....( ___ .. ' 
/ 

, 
' 

- - ...... -=-~--
i 
11 , I 

' 

-·· 

\ 
I 

I 

I 

.. :;.:;. 

-.:=::· 

i 

l .. INFORMATlON INTlllSDOC\JMENl lS 
PROPRIETAAY AND COHflDENTW. AND 

SHALLNOT6EUSEDCOPl£0, 
REPflOOUaD, OR DISCl.OSlOWITMOUT 

PRIORWIUITTHCOHSt:NTOF 
ZA'f'OGROUP 

--- COMPUTED ROUTE 

--- PftOl'OSCDROOTE 

Q) 
+-' 
:J 
0 
a:: 
.... 
Q) 
.0 
LL. 

ro 
E 
a.. 

TWO WOAKING DAYS 
BEFORE YOU DIG, CAll 

(602)263-1100 
BLUE STAKE CENTE R 

REVISIONS 



• f"'-"" i1I 
Ffhw•Ad 

E 1ek>ftRd 

ECoton• Ad 

• ...-Ad 
i .. ~ 

EOldV"" Ad 

"'i. OfS*' ~AVI ~ 
\ ff<-• Ad 

! 

5 
: 
! .. 

CASirA 
on v.ct1r 

! s 
f .. 

ECCr M 

s .. 101s 

L lotf'nlHRd 

VAUNCfA 
RESERVI 

VA £kCIA 
RESERV SOUIH 

£losRfP1 Ad 

USA Roc:<w•y a 

. 
! 
l 

.. r 
l 

lotdVeiAd 

,,, 

.. 

• Tucson -

tNFORMATIONIN TH ISOOC\JMENTIS 
PROPRIETARY .t.NO CONFIDENTlAL AND 

SHAUNOT6EUSEOCOPIEO, 
REPM>OUCEO, OR OISCl.OSED WITHOUT 

PRIORWlllTTENCONSlNTOF 
ZAYOGROUP 

--- COMPlfHOROIJTE 

--- PROf'OSlDROIJTC 

I... 
Q) 

..0 
u.. 
ro 
E 

CL. 



" "-"''""""" % 

\ I 
g 
~ 

,,.~ I 
\ g 

1 ~ 

r .. 
~ 
~ 

l 
lP.1 M_,.,Rd 1 .. 

f 

~ 

.. E~SM1'Ad 

~ 
! 
ir 

~ 

< EMoule tr.t ~ 
~ 

" {i 

.. 
f 
l1 

.. 
f 
i 

"' 

i 
l 

INFORMATlONINTIUSDOC\JMENllS 
PROPRl£TARY ANO CONFIDENTIAL AND 

SHAU.NOTBfW:OCOPIED, 
REPROOUCCD, OR DiSClOSlO WITHOUT 

PRIORWftlmHCONSENTOf 
ZAVOGROUP 

--- COMP\.ElEDllOUTf 

--- PROPOSlOROUTt 

Q) ...... 
::J 
0 
a:: 
..... 
Q) 

..0 
LL 

ro 
E 
a.. 



.. 
i 
i 

I 
• WMll"ltf-1• .. •Ad 

CIJRl't HORN 
AAN Hf 

WCl.<'fHomAd 

W CllfTllnO ()(of l Cli'O 

P MlRA 
ALT• rsr.ur 

.. 
I 
f a 

.. 
l 
~ 

flfilRd w ~hUlrlta Rd 

KfRln' 
INOU 'RJAt r:i4p11' 

W Sahuant• Rd 

.. 
;; 

I 
"' 

t 
li 
i 

d _, 
§ 

Wfl1oroM 

• 

PIH I 
lA MA( 

fHrRAOA DON rA 

.. , .... cc"''"" 
"'c...~--

w Sahuan• 

... ~ 
~' 

,,/' ..... 

INF<>mATION IN THIS DOC\JMENT IS 
PROP11 1£TARY ANO CONFIDENTIAi. AND 

SHAUNOT 8E USEDCOPlfD, 
REPROOUC(O, OR O!SQ.OSEDWITMOOT 

Pl!ORWR!TTtNCOHSl NTOF 
ZAYOGM>VP 

--- COMPl!TEOROUTE 

--- fl!IOfOSCD"°41Tt 

Q) ..... 
::i 
0 

0::: 
..... 
Q) 

..0 
u.. 
ro 
E 
a.. 

~ 
TWO WORKING DAYS 

"1602i263~1°iC~ll 
BLUE STAKE CENTER 



-s 

pybft!,\•lS 

Ell 

~ 

f 
.,, ... ~$ ! .. .. 

! "' " ,,. 
<:; .. 
~ 

"' i' 
0 ! i ..,_, ... dS 

~ 

..,_s 

Pima Fiber Route 

9U lOUll'M.$ Plf,_•MS 
~ 

i 
~ 

! 1 111 
Iii 

\ .. 
i 
! 

1 1 

""10 .... ,. 
~ 

i 
l 
! 



.. 
I 
i 
< .. .. 

"' i § 
~ 

l 

.. 
i 
l 

~ 

t 
c; 

% 

I 
l 

YCA ' ofC)R[ 
Hill ISTArES 

I 

6 

l•ll>n ,I 
SAtfTA "' 'T rsr.rr 

SA.N'JA. R.lT.A 
Foormus 
rs r.ns 

.. 

' 

Go gle 

• 

-·-i:: - ....... .... KQ .. 
f 
l 

!NFORMATION IN nus OOCUMENT IS 
PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAi.AND 

SHALlNOT9£USEDCOPIEO, 
REPllOOUCID, OR OISCl.OSED WITHOOT 

PR~ WftlnEN COHSINTOf 
ZA'tOGltOUP 

--- COMPl!TtDROUTE 

--- l'ROPOS[OltOl/Tt 

QJ ...... 
:::J 
0 

0::: 
..... 
QJ 

..0 
u... 
ro 

a: E 
CJ a.. 

TWO WORKING OAYS 
BEFORE YOU DIG, CALL 

(602)263-1100 
BLUE STAKE CE NTER 

REVISIONS 



[ 
.,, 

c ...... ,4 "" .... q. 

EAndu1d1Ad 

ewlkfl" ... 
i 

... , __ 
~ 

a ~ .. 
~ §. 
7 

INHflSTO~ 
[ShHtaln lfA'1ila. 

z 

I 
li' 

....... 
z 

• [ 

\ 
ca 
f 

';. 
'\. 

.. 
§ 
ii: 

\ .. 
t 

\t. 

i 
ii 

f 
t 

# 

@ } 

,l> 

-... 0 
!NfORMATION IN THlS DOCUMENT lS 

PRO!'Rl£TARY ANO CONflDENTW. AND 
SHALLNOTBEVSEDCOPIEO, 

REPf!OOUCtO, OP: DISCLOSED WITHOUT 
HUOR WRITIEN CONSENT OF 

ZAYOGRotJP 

--- COMPlfTEOROVTE 

--- PftOflOSCDllOVTl 

Q) ...... 
::::s 
0 
0:: ,_ 
Q) 
.0 
u.. 
ro 
E 

0.... 

lWO WORKING DAYS 
ft(F'OIU!. 'f'OU DIG, CALL 

(602)263-1100 
BLUE STAl<E CENTE R 


